David Alexander Irvine-Fortesque Memorial Prize Fund. David Alexander Irvine-Portesque Memorial
Mrs. E. O. Jackson's Trust.
William George Kean Memorial Fund.
David Howie Kinloch Memorial Prize Fund.
Liddel Prize Fund.
R. M. L ttlejohn Memor'al Fund.
John L. Lyell Scholarship Fund.
McBain Prize Fund
L. M. McBain Medal Fund. J. M. McBain Medal Fund.
Norman Mackie Prize Fund.
Basil S. McLellan Prize Fund.
Masson-Bain Medal Fund. Murray Pictures Fund. Herbert Murray Memorial Prize Fund. Mrs. Susan Murray's Trust.
Sir William Noble Prize Fund.
Charles G. Park Prize Fund.
Prize Fund of the Scottish Association for the Promotion of Technical and Secondary Education.
Miss Mary D. Ross Bequest.
James Smith's Bequest. Peter Smith Memorial Fund. Peter Smith Memorial Fund.
William Smith Prize Fund.
John B. Stephen Bursary Fund.
Alexander Thomson Prize Fund.
Town Council Prize Fund,
Valentine Memorial Fund.
A Very Appreciative Former Pupil's Donation.
Alexander Walker Prize Fund.
A. G. Wallace Trust Fund.
G. G. Whyte Endowment Fund.
Thomas Wilkin's Fund.
Peter Williamson's Beguest. Peter Williamson's Bequest.

The Secretary of State will, in terms of the said Section 123, receive and consider any objection made to him in writing by any public body or persons interested respecting such Scheme, and any amendments proposed thereon, provided that the same be delivered at the Offices of the Scottish Education Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, within one calendar month from the date hereof.

Printed copies of the said Scheme, price 1/9d. (by post 1/10½d.), may be obtained on application to H.M. Stationery Office at 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2.

W. S. MURRIE, Secretary of the Scottish Education Department.

28th January 1955.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1946 SPECIAL ROADS ACT, 1949 WAUKMILL AND OTHER DIVERSIONS

THE Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby THE Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under Section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as extended by Section 14 of the Special Roads Act, 1949, the effect of which is that three new roads which he proposes to construct near Waukmill in the County of Fife will become trunk roads on the date when the Order comes into operation and the lengths of the Dennyloanhead-Kincardine-Kirkcaldy-St. Andrews Trunk Road to be superseded thereby will cease to be trunk roads on the sixteenth day of May next after the date on which notice is given by the Minister to the Fife County Council (who will thereafter become the highway authority responsible for those roads) that the new roads are opened for through traffic.

Copies of the Order, the title of which is "The Dennyloanhead-Kincardine-Kirkcaldy-St. Andrews Trunk Road (Wauk-mill and Other Diversions) Order, 1955," can be purchased, price 3d. either through any bookseller or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office at 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh,

Copies of the Order and of the plan referred to therein have been deposited at the Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1. and at the offices of the Fife County Council, County Buildings, Cupar, Fife, and may be seen at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as amended by the Special Roads Act, 1949, or on the ground that any requirement of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as so amended has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of the twenty-eighth day of January 1955, apply to the Court of Session for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein. contained therein.

> N. PROCTER-GREGG. An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation.

COAL ACT, 1938 AND COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT, 1946

PURSUANT to paragraph 6(2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act 1938, the National Coal Board hereby give notice that they propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6(1) of the said Schedule and Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situated in the Parish of Cadder and County of Lanark indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the office of the Board's Estates Mining Engineer, 14-16 Grosvenor Street, Edinburgh, 12.

Dated 20th January 1955.

L. E. BOURKE, Secretary.

National Coal Board, Scottish Division, 1 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh, 12.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES OF BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES in the week ended 22nd January 1955, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn			Quantities Sold	Average Price per Cwt.
WHEAT BARLEY OATS			cwt. 605 970 456,302 73,711	s. d. 24 8 29 3 28 0

Note.—The above statement is based on returns received from 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales in the week ended 22nd January 1955. The prices represent the average for all sales at these towns, and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 15th January 1955.

H. W. DURRANT.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 3 Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1.

SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) REGULATIONS 1949

THE Scottish Gas Board propose to alter the declared calorific value of gas supplied from the gasworks, North Berwick, (500 B.Th.Us. per c.ft.) and hereby declare in terms of the above Regulations that the calorific value of the gas to be supplied from the said works on and after 1st April 1955, shall be 450 B.Th.Us. per c.ft.

A. T. HERD, Secretary.

26 Drumsheugh Gardens, Edinburgh, 3.

SCOTTISH GAS BOARD

GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) REGULATIONS 1949

THE Scottish Gas Board propose to alter the declared calorific value of gas supplied from the gasworks, Haddington, (400 B.Th.Us. per c.ft.) and hereby declare in terms of the above Regulations that the calorific value of gas to be considered to the calorific value of gas to be considered to the calorific value of gas to be calorific to the calorific value of gas to be calorific value of gas supplied from the said works on and after 1st April 1955, shall be 425 B.Th.Us. per c.ft.

A. T. HERD, Secretary.

26 Drumsheugh Gardens, Edinburgh, 3.

ROYAL BURGH OF DUMBARTON WATER (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1946 AND 1949

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Dumbarton are about to apply for an order under Sections 42 and 44 of the Water (Scotland) Act 1946 as amended by the Water (Scotland) Act 1949 affecting an area within the County of Dunbarton.

A copy of the draft order and of the deposited plans may be inspected within the office of the Town Clerk, Municipal Buildings, Dumbarton between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on week days and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

The notice explaining the effect of the order applied for will be found in the issues of the Glasgow Herald of 29th January 1955 and 5th February 1955.

J. D. SMITH, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Dumbarton. 26th January 1955.